late tax collector for the First Collection District of Wicomico county, a sum of money erroneously paid by him into the State Treasury."

Which was read a second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

House bill entitled "An Act to repeal and re-enact with amendments section 46 B of Article 1, of the Code of Public Local Laws, title 'Allegany County,' sub-title 'Cumberland,' as said section was re-enacted by chapter 324, of the Acts of 1898."

Which was read a second time and ordered to be engrossea for a third reading.

House bill entitled "An Act to amend Articles 6, 10 and 21, of the Code of Public Local Laws, title respectively, 'Caroline County, Dorchester County and Talbot County,' sub-title 'Fish,' by adding thereto additional sections to be designated as "Sections 146 A and 146 B,' of Article 6, section 187 A and 187 B, of Article 10 and sections 116 A and 116 B, of Article 21.'"

Which was read a second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

House bill entitled "An Act to amend Article 54, of the Code of Public General Laws, by adding an additional section thereto, to follow section 46 of said Article, to be designated as "Section 46 A."

Which was read a second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

House bill entitled "An Act to encourage the development of manufactures and manufacturing industries in Hagerstown and in other parts of Washington county and to provide for the exemption of certain manufacturing establishments from municipal and county taxation."

Which was read a second time and ordered to be engrosed for a third reading.

House bill entitled "An Act to amend section 40 of Article 4 of the Constitution of the State of Maryland."

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

In section 40, line 22, strike out the word "two" and insert in lieu thereof the word "fifteen," and in line 23 strike out the word "thousand" and insert in lieu thereof the word "hundred," and after the word "dollars" strike